
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 14 July 2023 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 20 July 2023 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

Councillor Joyce 

 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting. 

 
2.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Sub-Committee. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Narvo's, 26-27 Victoria Parade, Torquay, TQ1 1BD (Pages 3 - 45) 
 To consider an application for a new Premises Licence in respect of 

Narvo’s, 26-27 Victoria Parade, Torquay, TQ1 1BD. 
 



  

 
 

 
 
Briefing Report No: 

 
 
 

 
 
 
Public Agenda Item: 

 
 
 
Yes 
 

   
Title: Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Premises Licence in 

respect of Narvo’s, 26-27 Victoria Parade, Torquay, TQ1 1BD 
  

Wards Affected: Tormohun, Torquay  
  
To: Licensing Sub Committee  13 July 2023 
    
Contact Officer: Julie Smart 
 Telephone: 01803 208025 
  Email: licensing@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 To consider and determine an application for a new Premises Licence, in respect 

of the Premise detailed above.  
 

1.2 The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan. 
   
1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives the “Prevention of Public 

Nuisance”.  
 
1.4     The matter must be considered on its merits, having received details of the issues 

arising either at a hearing or by written Representation.  A decision must be made, 
having considered the Representations, either:- 

(a) to grant the licence subject to  
(i) such conditions as are consistent with the submitted operating Schedule 
modified to such extent as the authority considers necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives, and 
(ii) any condition which must under Section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the 
licence; 

(Such conditions may differ in respect of different parts of the Premises and/or 
different activities). 

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates; 

(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises Supervisor; 

(d) to reject the application.  

 

 
 
1.5 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



  

required to be served on the Applicant, Responsible Authorities and all Interested 
Parties, following the determination of the matter. 

 
2. Application 
 
2.1 An application has been made under Section 17 of the Act for a Premises Licence 

to permit licensable activities at the Premise detailed above. Details of the relevant 
pages of the application are shown in Appendix 1.   

 
A brief description of the application, is as follows:- 
 
The provision of live music indoors and outdoors Monday to Sunday from 0800 to 
0100 hrs 
The playing of recorded music indoors and outdoors Monday to Sunday from 0800 
to 0100 hrs 
The provision of late night refreshments indoors and outdoors Monday to Sunday 
from 2300 to 0100 hrs 
The sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises Monday to Sunday 
from 0800 hrs to 0100 hrs 
The opening hours of the premises Monday to Sunday from 0800 to 0130 hrs. 
 
In respect of all the above, the Applicant has also requested on New Years Eve 
from the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the start of permitted hours 
on New Years Day. 

 
 

The Applicant has given the following description of the premises: - 
 
“3 storey building with a balcony and access to a roof garden on the 2nd floor. 
 
Ground floor – licensed cocktail bar with facility for regulated entertainment, live & 
recorded music.  Pavement licence to the front of the premises f
[...]
of the entertainment must be agreed in writing with the Police and the Local Authority. 
 

d) The prevention of public nuisance

The handling of kegs, bottles cleaning equipment, bottle disposal and similar items shall not take place before 08.00 hours 
or after 23.00 hours. 
Noise from the premises shall not be audible within any dwelling with windows open for normal ventilation especially after 
23.000 hours. This shall be assessed from the boundary to the nearest residential properties, on all side of the licensed 
premises. The criteria that shall be applied are: - 
1 - Before 23.00 hours – Noise emanating form the premises shall not be clearly distinguishable above other noise. 
2 - After 23:00 hours – Noise emanating from the premises shall not be distinguishable above background level noise. 
3 - The local authority shall reserve the right in cases of tonal noise and where premises are attached to others, to make 
further assessments from within the residential property. 
A senior member of staff (Manager) shall assess the impact of any noisy activities on neighbouring residential premises at 
the start of the activity/entertainment and periodically throughout the activity/entertainment to ensure level of noise have 
not increased. Page 23



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...
No deliveries (in relation to licensable activities) to the premises shall take place between 20.00 hours and 09.00 hours. 

No fumes, smoke, steam or odours shall be emitted from the licensed premises so as to cause a nuisance to any persons 
living or carrying on business in the area where the premises are situated. 

Ventilation equipment will be regularly cleaned and maintained to control the levels of fumes, smoke, steam or odour 
generated by the premises. 

All the rubbish produced by the premises shall be stored securely in a designated area or in a bin with a tight fitting and 
lockable lid. 

During the hours of operation of the pr
[...]
FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION  
  
IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 24B OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FOR A PERSON TO WORK WHEN THEY 
KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE DISQUALIFIED FROM DOING SO BY REASON OF 
THEIR IMMIGRATION STATUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT WITHOUT LEAVE OR WHO IS SUBJECT TO 
CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE LIABLE TO A CIVIL PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION, 
ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN 
OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO SO IN THE KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE EMPLOYEE 
IS DISQUALIFIED

Page 25

https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/torbay/apply-1


Page 26

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 2



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



From: Hind, Rachael
To: Smart, Julie
Subject: FW: Narvo"s, 26-27 Victoria Parade, Torquay
Date: 20 June 2023 16:21:58
Attachments: image001.png

Hi Julie
 
Please see confirmation below re timings.
 
Many thanks Rachael
 
 

Rachael Hind | Regulatory Service Manager
(Commercial)
Community Safety
Town Hall, Torquay TQ1 3DR

 
www.torbay.gov.uk
Facebook | Twitter | LinkedIn | Instagram

 
 
This electronic email is confidential and may also be privileged.  If you are not the
intended recipient, please notify the sender, and please delete the message from
your system immediately.  The views in this message are personal; they are not
necessarily those of Torbay Council.
 
 
 
 

From: Hayley Carpenter  
Sent: Tuesday, June 20, 2023 4:15 PM
To: Hind, Rachael 
Subject: Re: Narvo's, 26-27 Victoria Parade, Torquay
 
 
Hi Rachael
Steve is happy to accept the amendment. Thank you for sorting it out so quickly 
Kind regards
Hayley 
On Mon, 19 Jun 2023 at 10:10, Hind, Rachael  wrote:

Dear Hayley
 
As per our conversation last week, I am concerned about the use of the outside area after
23:00hours as it is very close to a residential property.   You advised that the area 
[...]
: Steve Narvidge
Subject: Re: Narvo"s
Date: 29 June 2023 11:53:20

Good Morning Julie

Thank you for your prompt response.

Last week there were extensive works being carried out on the roof terrace. An unsafe fire
exit had to be removed along an outside bar full of various junk. 

Construction of fences and walls outside has started and I have attached the photos. 

Photo 1 - New fence to the side of the terrace to give privacy and noise breakout
prevention to the nearest dwelling.
Photo 2 - Entrance to fire escape - to be fitted with a fire door. 
Photo 3 - Rear wall which is approx 10 meters topped by heavy foliage
Photo 4 - Newly constructed wall to the front of the terrace
Photo 5 - Terrace taken from the new wall. Piece of wood leaning against the fire exit is
where the new roof is going to come.
Photo 6 - Existing fire exit taken from the side to show how far out the roof is going to
come

From the steep wall at the rear of the terrace to the piece of wood halfway across the
existing fire exit is going to be roofed. A high fence is being constructed to the open side
of the terrace. 

The premise already has a sound monitor that can be put outside. This works on a traffic
light system and will alert a member of staff if the noise level in this area increases so it
can be addressed immediately.

Any bands will be sited in the corner of the covered area.

More work may have taken place by the time we get to the hearing. Please can we bring
any additional photos with us to show to the committee.

Kind Regards

Hayley Carpenter

On Thu, Jun 29, 2023 at 10:09 AM Smart, Julie wrote:

Good morning Hayley

 

Thank you for returning the hearing notice so promptly.

Page 38

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 5

mailto:hayley@hjclicensingsolutions.com
mailto:Julie.Smart@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:steve@eaststreetpubco.com


P
age 39



P
age 40



Page 41



P
age 42



P
age 43



P
age 44



Page 45

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 6


	Agenda
	5 Narvo's, 26-27 Victoria Parade, Torquay, TQ1 1BD
	Narvos Appendix 1
	Narvos Appendix 2
	Narvos Appendix 3
	Narvos Appendix 4
	Sawkins 1_Redacted
	Sawkins 2_Redacted
	Quick and others_Redacted
	MDL_Redacted
	Maconochie_Redacted

	Narvos Appendix 5
	Re_ Narvo's_Redacted.pdf
	Photo 1 - New fence to the side of the roof terrace (003)
	Photo  2 - Fire door in this gap (002)
	Photo 3 - Steep wall at the rear of the terrace (002)
	Photo 4 - New wall at front of terrace (002)
	Photo 5 - Roof terrace taken from new wall (002)
	Photo  6 - Existing fire exit (003)

	Narvos Roof Garden Amended Plan Rec'd 130723






Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

20 July 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Barbara Lewis, Joyce and Douglas-Dunbar 

 

 
27. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Barbara Lewis was elected as Chairwoman for the meeting. 
 

28. Narvo's, 26-27 Victoria Parade, Torquay, TQ1 1BD  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect of 
Narvo’s, 26-27 Victoria Parade, Torquay. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application for a Premises 
Licence on the ground of ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

19 June 2023 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application for a Premises 
Licence on the ground of ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

20 June 2023 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting the 
application for a Premises 
Licence on the ground of ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

Undated 

 
Additional Information: 
 
Email dated 20 June 2023, setting out proposed amendments to the application, put 
forward by Torbay Council’s Regulatory Service Manager and agreed by the 
Applicant. 
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant’s 
Representative 

The Applicant’s Representative outlined the application and 
together with the Applicant responded to questions from 
Members. 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 20 July 2023 
 

 

Member of the 
Public 

A Member of the Public outlined their objection to the 
application for a Premises Licence and respond to 
questions from Members. 

Member of the 
Public 

A Member of the Public outlined their objection to the 
application for a Premises Licence. 

 
Decision 
 
That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of Narvo’s, 26 – 27 Victoria 
Parade, Torquay be approved as applied for, subject to the proposed amendments 
put forward by Torbay Council’s Regulatory Service Manager and agreed by the 
Applicant, and subject to the following additional conditions: 
 

1) That the outside roof terrace be closed to all patrons at 23.00 hours. 
 

2) That live and recorded music on the outside roof terrace shall cease at 21.00 
hours. 
 

3) That the outside roof terrace be limited to a maximum of 40 patrons at any one 
time; and 
 

4) That all CCTV recordings be stored for a minimum of 31 days. 
 

Reasons for Decision 
 
Having carefully considered all the oral and written Representations, Members 
unanimously resolved to grant the application, having been satisfied that with the 
agreed amendments and additional conditions, the licensing objective, ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’, would be promoted. 
 
In coming to their decision, Members had careful regard to the location of the 
premises which is within a mixed-use area adjacent to Torquay harbourside, and the 
proximity of residential properties, together with the history of the premises 
operations, and were reassured by the Applicant’s apparent professionally 
responsible and measured approach, as demonstrated in their oral representation and 
conveyed by their representative. 
 
Members, however noted, that whilst supportive of the development of the premises 
to increase the offer of the area for visitors and residents alike, concerns were raised 
by the Interested Parties in both written and oral Representations around anticipated 
noise nuisance from the proposed use of the roof terrace at the rear of the premises.  
 
From the most recent photographs provided by the Applicant, in advance of the 
hearing, Members noted that significant investment was underway to install mitigating 
measures to address noise nuisance concerns raised by Interested Parties who 
resided in or run a business from neighbouring properties, in the form of a covered 
area and high fences for privacy and sound absorption, which demonstrated to 
Members the Applicants commitment and willingness to operate the premises in 
harmony with nearby residents.  
 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 20 July 2023 
 

 

Members heard that the intended use of the roof terrace was for it to be closed at 
23.00 hours to all patrons, with live music ceasing no later than 21.00 hours, with an 
approximate capacity for 60 seated patrons. Whilst soundproofing of the covered area 
was not intended, the music offering was likely to be low level amplified music in the 
afternoons, with the Applicant’s intention to engage responsibly with nearby residents, 
should any issues arise. 
 
Through questioning as to how the Licensing Objectives, specifically that of The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance would not be undermined, Members learned that there 
was a traffic light system already installed to alert staff to unacceptable noise levels on 
the roof terrace, whereby action would be taken, and that this system was 
successfully used in other licensed premises run by the Applicant. 
 
Whilst noting that proposed by the Applicant, Members remained concerned as to the 
number of patrons that could be present at any one time on the roof terrace and the 
resulting noise nuisance that could bring, and therefore determined that the agreed 
amendments and additional conditions were both appropriate and proportionate, to 
ensure the promotion of the Licensing Objectives and to alleviate those concerns 
raised by the Interested Parties. 
 
In noting that these premises benefit from the provision of the Live Music Act between 
8am and 11pm, Members welcomed the Applicants agreement to limit the hours for 
which the roof terrace would play live and recorded music, and their adherence to the 
restricted number of patrons being in the outside roof terrace at any one time, would 
further demonstrate the Applicants responsible approach and would seek to uphold 
the Licensing Objective, ‘The Prevention of Public Nuisance’.  
 
In concluding, Members noted that there were no Representations received from any 
of the Responsible Authorities objecting to this application, which is within the 
Authority’s Cumulative Impact Area, and determined in all the circumstances, that the 
Licensing Objectives would not be undermined in granting this application.  
 

Should any issues arise as a result of this grant, Members noted that a Review of the 
Premises Licence can be sought by any Interested party or a Responsible Authority.  
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


